

T.S 04 of 2013 (Reg. 114 of 2015)
CNRWBSP07-000964 -2015
J.O.Code No. WB01066

Order dtd. 01/09/2025.

Today is fixed for hearing of petition dtd. 3/6/25 filed by defendant no. 9 for rectification of address.

All the contesting parties file their respective hazira.

Today one petition is filed by defendant no.8 (a) for rectification of his address.

Ld. Advocate for plaintiff and rest of the defendant raised objection against those two petitions filed for defendant no. 9 and 8 (a) on the ground that the filing Advocate Smt. Bandana Chowdhury has not submitted vokalaterna of her clients and thus Smt. Chowdhury has no authority to represent defendant nos. 9 and 8 (a) and as a consequence two petitions filed for defendant no. 9 and 8 (a) can not be entertained.

On perusal of case record no vokalaterna of defendant no. 8 (a) and 9 in favour of Smt. Bandana Chowdhury, Ld. Advocate is filed.

Smt. Chowdhury, Ld. Advocate also admits the fact and undertakes to file proper vokalaterna in the case.

But subsequently, Smt. Bandana Chowdhury, Ld. Advocate has not filed any such vokalaterna.

In this situation, upon considering objection by Ld. Advocates for plaintiff and rest of the defendants, and conduct of Smt. Bandana Chowdhury, I do hereby reject both the petition dtd. 3/6/25 filed for defendant no. 9 and petition dtd. 01/09/25 filed for defendant no. 8 (a).

Another application in hand, filed by the plaintiffs u/s. 152 Cr.P.C this day i.e. on 01/09/25 for correction of clerical mistakes in order dtd. 04/03/25 is found justified which does not effect the soul and nature of the order.

Thus, the application u/s. 152 Cr.P.C dtd. 1/9/25 is hereby allowed.

B.C to make necessary correction in order dtd. 04/03/25 as per schedule of the petition u/s. 152 Cr.P.C.

Second preliminary decree be drawn up as per order dtd. 04/03/25.

To 23/09/2025 for Commissioner's report.

Ld. Commissioner is directed to submit Commission report by the next date.

Inform.

D/C by me,

Sd/-
Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.)
Small Causes Court, Sealdah

Sd/-
Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.),
Small Causes Court, Sealdah